



SCHEDULE OF FEES

Financial Year 2025 - 2026

Table Of Contents

Murray River Council	5
ADMINISTRATION	5
DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION	5
GENERAL	
SALES & SERVICES	5
PUBLIC ORDER & SAFETY	7
FIRE SAFETY	7
ANIMALS	
IMPOUNDED ARTICLES	
HEALTH	10
FOOD PREMISES INSPECTIONS	10
HEALTH INSPECTIONS	10
ENVIRONMENTAL INSPECTIONS	11
ENVIRONMENT	12
WEEDS & PEST CONTROL	12
WASTE MANAGEMENT	13
LANDFILL GATE CHARGES	13
COMMUNITY SERVICES	15
COMMUNITY CARE	15
SOCIAL RESPITE (SAM)	
COMMUNITY TRANSPORT	
Delivered Meals	18
COMMUNITY CARE	18
DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION	19
TOWN PLANNING	19
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION	22
SALES & SERVICES	23
SUBDIVISION	24
CEMETERIES	24

Table Of Contents [continued]

WATER SERVICES	20
SALES & SERVICES	2 0
CONNECTION & DISCONNECTION	2 0
SEWER SERVICES	2
LIQUID TRADE WASTE	2
GENERAL	2
PUMP OUT STATION	2
CONNECTION & DISCONNECTION	29
COMMUNITY HALLS	30
Barham	3
Goodnight	
Koraleigh	
Mathoura	
Moama	
Moulamein	
Noorong	
Tooleybuc	
Wakool	
RECREATION AND CULTURE	
LIBRARIES	
OPEN SPACES	
GENERAL	
SPORTS FACILITIES	
DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION	
BUILDING	
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION	
SECTION 68 APPROVAL	
STRUCTURAL INSPECTION	
BUILDING	
TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION	47

Table Of Contents [continued]

	CULVERT CONSTRUCTION	. 4
	CROSSING - IRRIGATION	. 4
	ROADS AND FOOTPATHS	. 4
	SALES & SERVICES	. 4
C	COMMERCIAL SERVICES	. 4
	PRIVATE WORKS	. 4
F	RATES & ANNUAL CHARGES	4

2% of Cost

Murray River Council

Subdivision Works: Engineering Charges

ADMINISTRATION

DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION

GENERAL			
Dishonoured Cheque Administration Fee	\$27.00	\$0.00	\$27.00
Reprinting of Rates/Water Notices, Debtors Account	\$11.00	\$0.00	\$11.00
Fee is for hardcopy re-print of requested information. For rates and water noitces, these can be accessed at no cost by signing up to eNotices. Please more information on signing up to eNotices.	contact Council's F	inance departi	ment for
Certificate as to the Classification of Land (Sec 54 of LG Act 1993)	\$37.50	\$0.00	\$37.50
Section 603 Certificate (7 business days)	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Section 603 Certificate (2 business days)	\$140.00	\$0.00	\$140.00
Section 603 certificate - refund if cancelled by applicant	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$25.00

SALES & SERVICES

If Council is required to refund an overpayment of a payment.

Internet Browsing			No charge
Binding: up to 50 pages/book	\$4.95	\$0.50	\$5.45
Binding: 50 -100 pages/book	\$9.91	\$0.99	\$10.90
Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009 (GIPA): Access Application Fee	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00
In accordance with Section 41 (1)(c) of the GIPA Act, an application fee applies to all access applications & includes 1 hour of processing by Council			
Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009 (GIPA): Access Application (Review)	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$40.00
Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009 (GIPA): Processing Charge (per hour)	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00
In accordance with Section 64 (1) of the CIDA Act. Council may charge a processing fee per hour of time spent on the application. The application fee	counte as navment	t towards any	nrocessing

In accordance with Section 64 (1) of the GIPA Act, Council may charge a processing fee per hour of time spent on the application. The application fee counts as payment towards any processing charge payable by the applicant. In The case of an application that is estimated to take over 10 hours an advance deposit of 50% of the estimated cost may be required.

	Year 25/26	
Fee	GST	Fee
(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

Name

SALES & SERVICES [continued]

Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009 (GIPA): Personal Information Processing charge (per hour after 20 hours)	\$	30 per hour a	after 20 hours
		Min	. Fee: \$30.00
In accordance with Section 67 of the GIPA Act, if Council receives an access application for personal information about the applicant, Council cannot in hours of processing time. However after that a per hour charge will be levied.	mpose any proces		
Laminating: A4 and A3	\$2.64	\$0.26	\$2.90
Laminating: A2 and over (available only at Mathoura Office, Conargo St, Mathoura)	\$13.14	\$1.31	\$14.45
Maps: Plan Print Map - Large (A1 & A0)	\$29.77	\$2.98	\$32.75
Plan Print Map - Small (A4 & A3)	\$15.00	\$1.50	\$16.50
Document Scanning: per 5 minutes	\$6.36	\$0.64	\$7.00
Print/Copy: Black & White A4 Single sided (per Page)	\$0.36	\$0.04	\$0.40
Print/Copy: Black & White A4 Double sided (per page)	\$0.41	\$0.04	\$0.45
Print/Copy: Colour A4 Single sided (per Page)	\$1.09	\$0.11	\$1.20
Print/Copy: Colour A4 Double sided (per page)	\$1.23	\$0.12	\$1.35
Print/Copy: Black & White A3 Single sided (per page)	\$0.45	\$0.05	\$0.50
Print/Copy: Black & White A3 Double sided (per page)	\$0.59	\$0.06	\$0.65
Print/Copy: Colour A3 Single sided (per page)	\$2.00	\$0.20	\$2.20
Print/Copy: Colour A3 Double sided (per page)	\$2.23	\$0.22	\$2.45
Council Business Papers: e-copy (available on Council's website)			No Charge
www.murrayriver.nsw.gov.au			

PUBLIC ORDER & SAFETY

FIRE SAFETY

Administration Fee	\$211.00	\$0.00	\$211.00
Fire Safety Non-Compliance: Follow-up Fee	\$492.45	\$0.00	\$492.45
Annual Fire Safety Statement Registration	\$29.09	\$2.91	\$32.00

ANIMALS

NSW Office of Local Government (OLG) set the registration fees on an annual basis in July/August. The fees and charges will be updated when this information is made available.

Common (Mathoura) – Agistment fee per head per month	\$20.00	\$2.00	\$22.00
Animal Impounding & Release - Veterinary Care	As Charged by Veterinar		rinary Clinic
Animal Impounding & Release: First release (per animal)	\$92.00	\$0.00	\$92.00
Animal Impounding & Release: Second release (per animal)	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Animal Impounding & Release: Third release (per animal)	\$131.00	\$0.00	\$131.00
Surrender of Dog	\$147.00	\$0.00	\$147.00
Vet check &/or Euthanasia plus Collection fee			
Surrender of Cat	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Vet check &/or Euthanasia plus Collection fee			
Pound and Sustenance - if impounded by other Council	As per Fees Ch	arged on relea	ase by other LGA
			LOA
Sustenance of Impounded Animal (Cats/Dogs) (per animal per day)	\$22.00	\$0.00	\$22.00
Sustenance of Impounded Animal (Cats/Dogs) (per animal per day) Late fee - additional fee if a permit is not paid for by 28 days after the permit requirement takes effect	\$22.00 \$23.00	\$0.00 \$0.00	
		, , , , ,	\$22.00
Late fee - additional fee if a permit is not paid for by 28 days after the permit requirement takes effect		, , , , ,	\$22.00
Late fee - additional fee if a permit is not paid for by 28 days after the permit requirement takes effect This additional fee is applicable for all registrations and permits if not paid for by 28 days after the registration requirement of 6 months of age.	\$23.00	\$0.00	\$22.00 \$23.00
Late fee - additional fee if a permit is not paid for by 28 days after the permit requirement takes effect This additional fee is applicable for all registrations and permits if not paid for by 28 days after the registration requirement of 6 months of age. Dog Registration Fee: Additional fee dog not desexed before 6 months	\$23.00 \$189.00	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$22.00 \$23.00 \$189.00
Late fee - additional fee if a permit is not paid for by 28 days after the permit requirement takes effect This additional fee is applicable for all registrations and permits if not paid for by 28 days after the registration requirement of 6 months of age. Dog Registration Fee: Additional fee dog not desexed before 6 months Dog Annual Permit Fee - Dogs of a restricted breed (or declared to be dangerous) - in addition to lifetime pet registration fee	\$23.00 \$189.00	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$22.00 \$23.00 \$189.00 \$236.00
Late fee - additional fee if a permit is not paid for by 28 days after the permit requirement takes effect This additional fee is applicable for all registrations and permits if not paid for by 28 days after the registration requirement of 6 months of age. Dog Registration Fee: Additional fee dog not desexed before 6 months Dog Annual Permit Fee - Dogs of a restricted breed (or declared to be dangerous) - in addition to lifetime pet registration fee Dog Registration Fee: Purchased from eligible pound or shelter	\$23.00 \$189.00 \$236.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$22.00 \$23.00 \$189.00 \$236.00 No Charge

	Year 25/26		
Name	Fee (excl. GST)	GST	Fee
	(excl. GS1)		(incl. GST)
ANIMALS [continued]			
Dog Registration Fee: Not desexed (owned by registered breeder who is a member of the Royal NSW Canine Council or a Recognised Breeder Body under Clause 3(1) of Companion Animals Regulation 2008)	\$80.00	\$0.00	\$80.00
Dog Registration Fee: Desexed (by relevant age)	\$80.00	\$0.00	\$80.00
Registration fee for a dog desexed by six months of age.			
Dog Registration Fee: Desexed (by relevant age) owned by a pensioner	\$35.00	\$0.00	\$35.00
Dog Registration Fee: Not desexed (owned by an eligible pensioner with written notification from a vet that the dog should not be desexed)	\$35.00	\$0.00	\$35.00
Microchip Implanted by Murray River Council (Dog/Cat) - before impounded dog will be released	\$68.18	\$6.82	\$75.00
Dog Registrations Fee Exemption (proof required): A person who trains or keeps a dog, for use as a guide or assistant for a person who is blind or partially blind, or who is deaf or partially deaf			No Charge
Microchipping & registration required			
Dog Registration Fee Exemption (proof required): Trained assistance dogs owned by a person who is blind, partly blind, deaf or partly deaf			No Charge
Dog Registration Exemption (proof required): A person who uses a dog for working rural properties or for driving stock			No Charge
Microchipping or registration NOT required			
Dog Registration Exemption (proof required): Greyhounds registered under the Greyhound Racing Authority Act 1985			No Charge
Cat Permit Late fee - additional fee if a permit is not paid for by 28 days after the permit requirement takes effect	\$23.00	\$0.00	\$23.00
This additional fee is applicable for all registrations and permits not paid for by 28 days after the registration requirement of 6 months of age.			
Cat Annual Permit - cats not desexed by 4 months of age (in addition to lifetime pet registration fee)	\$99.00	\$0.00	\$99.00
Cat Registration Fee: Not Desexed	\$70.00	\$0.00	\$70.00
Cat Registration Fee: Not desexed (with written notification from a vet that it should not be desexed)	\$70.00	\$0.00	\$70.00
Cat Registration Fee: Desexed	\$70.00	\$0.00	\$70.00
Cat Registration Fee: Not desexed (owned by an eligible pensioner with written notification from a vet that it should not be desexed)	\$35.00	\$0.00	\$35.00
Cat Registration Fee: Cat (owned by an eligible pensioner)	\$35.00	\$0.00	\$35.00
Cat Registration Fee: Non-desexed (owned by a registered breeder who is a member of the NSW Cat Fanciers Assn, Waratah State Cat Alliance or a recognised Breeder Body approved under Clause 3 (1) of the Companion Animals Regulation 2008)	\$70.00	\$0.00	\$70.00

Cat Registration Fee: Desexed (purchased from eligible pound or shelter)

No charge

	Year 25/26		
Name	Fee	GST	Fee
	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

IMPOUNDED ARTICLES

Impounding of Signs: First Offence (per sign)	\$77.00	\$0.00	\$77.00
Impounding of Signs: Release (per sign)	\$137.00	\$0.00	\$137.00
Impounding of Signs: 2nd & Subsequent Offences (per sign)	\$208.00	\$0.00	\$208.00
Ranger Attend Wandering Stock: First Occurrence	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$150.00
Ranger Attend Wandering Stock: 2nd & Subsequent Offences	\$218.00	\$0.00	\$218.00
Impounding Farm Animals (Bovine/Equine/Ovine/Swine)(per animal – up to 4 animals)	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Plus \$10 per Animal after 4 Animals			
Stock Impounding Notification Fee	\$55.00	\$0.00	\$55.00
Stock Impounding Advertising Fee	\$218.00	\$0.00	\$218.00
Conveyancing Farm Animals (Bovine/Equine, Ovine, Swine) - 5+ animals		Cartage F	ee plus 15%
Sustenance Farm Animals (Bovine, Equine, Ovine, Swine) (per animal per day)		Co	ost plus 15%
Release of Impounded Large Animals (Bovine/Equine) (per animal)	\$55.00	\$0.00	\$55.00
Release of Impounded Small Animals (Sheep / Goat / Pig) (per animal)	\$22.00	\$0.00	\$22.00
Impounding of Abandoned Vehicle	\$191.00	\$0.00	\$191.00
Impounding of Abandoned Vehicle: Towing	Tow charge	plus \$100.00 l	handling fee
Release of Impounded Vehicle	\$164.00	\$0.00	\$164.00

Name		Fee excl. GST)	GST	Fee (incl. GST)
		exci. OST)		(11101. 001)
HEALTH				
FOOD PREMISES INSPECTIONS				
Food Premises Inspections/Re-inspections: High Risk		\$218.00	\$0.00	\$218.00
Food Premises Inspections/Re-Inspections: Medium Risk		\$191.00	\$0.00	\$191.00
Based on risk class and time spent				
Food Premises Inspections/Re-Inspections: Low Risk		\$164.00	\$0.00	\$164.00
Based on risk class and time spent				
Application Fee: Mobile Food Vendors		\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00
Food Premises Inspections/Re-Inspections: Mobile Food Vendors		\$192.00	\$0.00	\$192.00
Food Premises Inspections: Statutory Improvement Notice (Section 66AA (1) Food Act)		\$330.00	\$0.00	\$330.00
Annual Administration charge - 5 or fewer FTE food handlers		\$390.00	\$0.00	\$390.00
Annual Administration charge - more than 5 but no more than 50 FTE food handlers		\$800.00	\$0.00	\$800.00
Annual Administration charge - more than 50 FTE food handlers	\$	3,500.00	\$0.00	\$3,500.00
HEALTH INSPECTIONS				
Compliance Re-Inspection: Regulated Premises (Public Health Act)		\$175.00	\$0.00	\$175.00
eg. Skin Penetration Premises				
Compliance Inspection: Public Swimming Pools, Spas, Water and Splash Parks (Public Health Act)		\$175.00	\$0.00	\$175.00
Public Health Premises Notification: New business (Public Health Act)		\$150.00	\$0.00	\$150.00
Swimming Pool Inspections: Exemption Application (Clause 12 Sec 22 Swimming Pools Act)		\$450.00	\$0.00	\$450.00
Compliance Inspection: High Risk		\$208.00	\$0.00	\$208.00
Compliance Inspection: Low Risk		\$164.00	\$0.00	\$164.00
Swimming Pool Inspection: Certificate of Compliance - First Inspection (Sec 18A Swimming Pools Act)		\$136.36	\$13.64	\$150.00
Swimming Pool Inspection: Certificate of Compliance - Subsequent Inspection (Swimming Pools Act)		\$90.91	\$9.09	\$100.00

Annual Administration fee: Cooling Towers

\$30.00

\$30.00

\$0.00

Year 25/26		
Fee (excl. GST)	GST	Fee (incl. GST)

ENVIRONMENTAL INSPECTIONS

Underground Petroleum Storage Systems (UPSS) Inspections (UPSS Regulation)	\$273.00	\$0.00	\$273.00
Underground Petroleum Storage Systems (UPSS) - Follow Up Inspection (UPSS Regulation)	\$273.00	\$0.00	\$273.00

	Year 25/26		
lame	Fee	GST	Fee
	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

ENVIRONMENT

WEEDS & PEST CONTROL

Utility & Spray Equipment Hire: Wet (No chemicals) (per hour)	\$231.00	\$0.00	\$231.00
Roadside Shoulder spray: Operator, Truck and Spray Equipment, No Chemical (per hour)) - No Chemical	\$231.00	\$0.00	\$231.00

WASTE MANAGEMENT LANDFILL GATE CHARGES

General Waste - Commercial (per tonne) Minimum charge \$30.00)	\$204.55	\$20.45	\$225.00
General Waste - Domestic (per tonne) Minimum charge \$10.00)	\$168.18	\$16.82	\$185.00
General Waste (per cubic metre) - at all sites other without a weighbridge	\$50.00	\$5.00	\$55.00
General Waste: 120/140 litre (per unit)	\$9.09	\$0.91	\$10.00
Contaminated Soil: with Clearance Certificate (per tonne) (Moama Landfill site only)	\$213.64	\$21.36	\$235.00
Cover Material: Not Suitable for Clean Cover (per tonne)	\$30.00	\$3.00	\$33.00
Cover Material: Suitable for Clean Cover (per tonne)			No charge
Green Waste (per tonne) Moama Landfill site only - Minimum charge \$5.00	\$59.09	\$5.91	\$65.00
Green Waste (per cubic metre) at sites without a weighbridge	\$13.64	\$1.36	\$15.00
Regulated Waste: Asbestos (per tonne) Minimum charge \$150.00) - Moama Landfill site only	\$418.18	\$41.82	\$460.00
Miscellaneous Waste: Concrete (per tonne) - Moama Landfill site only	\$27.27	\$2.73	\$30.00
Miscellaneous Waste - Clean Bricks (per tonne) - Moama Landfill Site only	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Miscellaneous Waste: Concrete and Bricks (per cubic metre) - Barham and Moulamein only	\$31.82	\$3.18	\$35.00
Miscellaneous Waste: Solar panels (per unit)	\$4.55	\$0.45	\$5.00
Miscellaneous Waste: Mattresses (per unit)	\$30.91	\$3.09	\$34.00
Miscellaneous Waste: Fridges / Air Conditioners (per unit)	\$20.00	\$2.00	\$22.00
Recyclables: Scrap Metal			No charge
Recyclables: Automotive Batteries (domestic quantities only)			No charge
Recyclables: Automotive Oil (domestic quantities only)			No Charge
E-Waste: Computers, Monitors and Peripherals			No charge
Community Recycling Centre (CRC) Material (domestic recyclables)			No charge
Recyclables: Domestic (Comingled)			No Charge
Recyclables: Domestic (Cardboard)			No Charge
Miscellaneous Waste: Car/Motorbike Tyre (per tyre)	\$10.91	\$1.09	\$12.00
Miscellaneous Waste: Small Truck Tyre (per tyre)	\$18.18	\$1.82	\$20.00
Miscellaneous Waste: Truck Tyre (per tyre)	\$27.27	\$2.73	\$30.00
Miscellaneous Waste: Super Single Tyre (per tyre)	\$74.55	\$7.45	\$82.00

		Year 25/26	
Name	Fee	GST	Fee
	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

LANDFILL GATE CHARGES [continued]

\$136.36	\$13.64	\$150.00
\$272.73	\$27.27	\$300.00
\$363.64	\$36.36	\$400.00
\$22.73	\$2.27	\$25.00
\$354.55	\$35.45	\$390.00
\$4.55	\$0.45	\$5.00
\$31.82	\$3.18	\$35.00
\$42.73	\$4.27	\$47.00
\$27.27	\$2.73	\$30.00
\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
\$23.64	\$2.36	\$26.00
\$185.45	\$18.55	\$204.00
\$111.00	\$0.00	\$111.00
\$125.00	\$0.00	\$125.00
\$125.00	\$0.00	\$125.00
	\$272.73 \$363.64 \$22.73 \$354.55 \$4.55 \$31.82 \$42.73 \$27.27 \$0.00 \$23.64 \$185.45	\$272.73 \$27.27 \$363.64 \$36.36 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$354.55 \$35.45 \$4.55 \$0.45 \$31.82 \$3.18 \$42.73 \$4.27 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$23.64 \$2.36 \$185.45 \$18.55 \$111.00 \$0.00 \$125.00 \$0.00

		Year 25/26		
Name	Fee	GST	Fee	
	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)	

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMUNITY CARE

Home Maintenance/Modifications (per hour + materials at cost)	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$25.00
---	---------	--------	---------

SOCIAL RESPITE (SAM)

Social Respite Support (Groups): Full Day Support Contribution (per person)	\$12.00	\$0.00	\$12.00
Social Respite Support: Half Day Support Contribution (per person)	\$6.00	\$0.00	\$6.00
Social Respite Support (Group): Transport (per person)	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$5.00
Social Respite Support (Individual)(per hour) - after first hour	\$6.00	\$0.00	\$6.00
Social Respite Support (Individual): Transport (per person)	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$5.00

COMMUNITY TRANSPORT

In cases of financial hardship Service Users can request assistance. Please ask the Community Services Co-Ordinator for more information.

Individual Transport: Within Wakool township	\$8.00	\$0.00	\$8.00
Individual Transport: Wakool to Albury	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Individual Transport: Wakool to Barham	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00
Individual Transport: Wakool to Bendigo	\$60.00	\$0.00	\$60.00
Individual Transport: Wakool to Cohuna	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$25.00
Individual Transport: Wakool to Deniliquin	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00
Individual Transport: Wakool to Echuca	\$35.00	\$0.00	\$35.00
Individual Transport: Wakool to Kerang	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$25.00
Individual Transport: Wakool to Shepparton	\$55.00	\$0.00	\$55.00
Individual Transport: Wakool to Swan Hill	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00
Individual Transport: Within Barham township	\$8.00	\$0.00	\$8.00
Individual Transport: Barham to Albury	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Individual Transport: Barham to Bendigo	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$50.00
Individual Transport: Barham to Cohuna	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00
Individual Transport: Barham to Deniliquin	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00
Individual Transport: Barham to Echuca	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00
Individual Transport: Barham to Kerang	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00
Individual Transport - Barham to Melbourne	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Individual Transport: Barham to Shepparton	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$50.00
Individual Transport: Barham to Swan Hill	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00
Individual Transport: Within Moulamein township	\$8.00	\$0.00	\$8.00
Individual Transport: Moulamein to Albury	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Individual Transport: Moulamein to Balranald	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00
Individual Transport: Moulamein to Barham	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00
Individual Transport: Moulamein to Bendigo	\$70.00	\$0.00	\$70.00
Individual Transport: Moulamein to Cohuna	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00
Individual Transport: Moulamein to Deniliquin	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00

COMMUNITY TRANSPORT [continued]

Individual Transport: Moulamein to Echuca	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$50.00
Individual Transport: Moulamein to Kerang	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00
Individual Transport: Moulamein to Shepparton	\$70.00	\$0.00	\$70.00
Individual Transport: Moulamein to Swan Hill	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00
Individual Transport: Within Tooleybuc township	\$8.00	\$0.00	\$8.00
Individual Transport: Tooleybuc to Balranald	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00
Individual Transport: Tooleybuc to Bendigo	\$70.00	\$0.00	\$70.00
Individual Transport: Tooleybuc to Mildura	\$60.00	\$0.00	\$60.00
Individual Transport: Tooleybuc to Nyah West	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00
Individual Transport: Tooleybuc to Swan Hill	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00
Individual Transport: Moama to Albury	\$70.00	\$0.00	\$70.00
Individual Transport: Moama to Bendigo or Shepparton	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$40.00
Individual Transport: Moama to Deniliquin	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00
Individual Transport - Moama to Melbourne	\$70.00	\$0.00	\$70.00
Individual Transport: Moama to Rochester or Kyabram	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00
Individual transport: Within Moama township	\$8.00	\$0.00	\$8.00
Individual Transport: Mathoura to Albury	\$70.00	\$0.00	\$70.00
Individual Transport: Mathoura to Bendigo or Shepparton	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$50.00
Individual Transport: Mathoura to Deniliquin	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00
Individual Transport - Mathoura to Melbourne	\$80.00	\$0.00	\$80.00
Individual Transport: Mathoura to Moama	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00
Individual Transport: Mathoura to Rochester or Kyabram	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00
Individual Transport: Within Mathoura township	\$8.00	\$0.00	\$8.00
Group Transport: Moama/Mathoura to Albury (adult per person)	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00
Group Transport: Moama/Mathoura to Albury (minor (under 18) per person)	\$15.00	\$1.50	\$16.50
Group Transport: Moama/Mathoura to Bendigo (adult per person)	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00
Group Transport: Moama/Mathoura to Bendigo (minor (under 18) per person)	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$11.00
Group Transport: Moama to Deniliquin (adult per person)	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00
Group Transport: Moama to Deniliquin (minor (under 18) per person)	\$5.00	\$0.50	\$5.50

		Year 25/26	
Name	Fee (excl. GST)	GST	Fee (incl. GST)
	, ,		
COMMUNITY TRANSPORT [continued]			
Group Transport: Mathoura to Deniliquin (adult per person)	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$5.00
Group Transport: Mathoura to Deniliquin (minor (under 18) per person)	\$2.73	\$0.27	\$3.00
Group Transport: Mathoura to Moama (adult per person)	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$5.00
Group Transport: Mathoura to Moama (minor (under 18) per person)	\$2.73	\$0.27	\$3.00
Group Transport: Moama/Mathoura to Rochester or Kyabram (adult per person)	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00
Group Transport: Moama/Mathoura to Rochester or Kyabram (minor (under 18) per person)	\$5.00	\$0.50	\$5.50
Group Transport: Moulamein to Swan Hill (adult per person)	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00
Group Transport: Moulamein to Swan Hill (minor (under 18) per person)	\$5.00	\$0.50	\$5.50
Group Transport: Barham to Swan Hill (adult per person)	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00
Group Transport: Barham to Swan Hill (minor (under 18) per person)	\$5.00	\$0.50	\$5.50
Group Transport: Barham/Wakool to Deniliquin (adult per person)	\$15.00	\$1.50	\$16.50
Group Transport: Barham/Wakool to Deniliquin (minor (under 18) per person)	\$5.00	\$0.50	\$5.50
Delivered Meals			
Frozen Meal Delivery: Main (per meal)	\$9.00	\$0.00	\$9.00
Frozen Meal Delivery: Soup (per meal)	\$5.50	\$0.00	\$5.50
Frozen Meal Delivery - Dessert (per meal)	\$2.50	\$0.00	\$2.50
COMMUNITY CARE			
Mathoura Retirement Village: Low Rental Unit Fee (paid fortnightly)		25	5% of Income
Mathoura Retirement Village: Standard Unit Ingoing Fee (one off)	\$40,000.00	\$0.00	\$40,000.00
Mathoura Retirement Village: Standard Unit Maintenance Fee (per quarter)	\$550.00	\$0.00	\$550.00
Moama Lions Comunity Village: Standard Unit (per month)	\$260.00	\$0.00	\$260.00
Moama Lions Community Village: Low Rental Unit (paid fortnightly)		25% of	Total Income

NSW Department of Housing requirements

Moama Lions Community Village: Low Rental Unit Lawn Maintenance Fee (per fortnight)

\$12.00

\$12.00

\$0.00

Fee

DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION

TOWN PLANNING

Planning Proposal - Scoping Report - Basic and Standard	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00
Planning Proposal - Scoping Report - Complex and Principal	\$4,000.00	\$0.00	\$4,000.00
Section 7.11 Contributions: Domestic Waste	\$393.00	\$0.00	\$393.00
Section 7.11 Contributions: Community Facilities (per equivalent tenement)	\$208.00	\$0.00	\$208.00
Section 7.11 Contributions: Stormwater	\$590.00	\$0.00	\$590.00
Section 7.11 Contributions: Open Space (per equivalent tenement)	\$590.00	\$0.00	\$590.00
Section 7.11 Contributions: Car Parking (per equivalent tenement)	\$874.00	\$0.00	\$874.00
Section 7.11 Contributions: Roads (per equivalent tenement)	\$2,358.00	\$0.00	\$2,358.00
Section 7.11 Contributions: Barham Service Area		\$410.50, Ro), Community ads \$290.00, tal \$1,782.50
Section 7.11 Contributions: Koraleigh and Murray Downs Service Areas	Stormwater as	\$416.50, Ro required. To	ads \$297.00,
Section 7.11 Contributions: Moulamein Service Area	Stormwater as	\$395.00, Ro required. To	ads \$278.00,
Section 7.11 Contributions: Tooleybuc and Wakool Service Areas	Stormwater as re	\$385.00, Ro equired. Total	ads \$270.00,
Section 7.12 Contributions: Cost >\$200,000	1%	6 of DA Deve	lopment Cost
Section 7.12 Contributions - \$100,000 to \$200,000	0.5%	6 of DA Deve	lopment Cost
Planning Certificate (s10.7(2))	\$70.60	\$0.00	\$70.60
Under Sec 290 (3) EP&AR			
Planning Certificate (s10.7(2)&(5))	\$177.65	\$0.00	\$177.65
Under Sec 290 (3) EP&AR			
Planning Certificate (s10.7) - Urgent Service (3 working days)	\$85.00	\$0.00	\$85.00

	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)
OWN PLANNING [continued]			
LG Act & EP&A Act Combined Certificate	\$153.00	ድር ርር	\$153.00
		\$0.00	
Determining Flood Height (Finished Floor Level)	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Public Notice for Development Applications	\$1,471.55	\$0.00	\$1,471.55
Development for which an Environmental Planning Instrument or Development Control Plan (DCP) Requires Notice to be Given	\$1,471.55	\$0.00	\$1,471.55
Giving of Notice for Designated Development	\$2,956.85	\$0.00	\$2,956.85
Maximum Fee - In accordance with EP&AR			
Amusement/Entertainment Device Approvals: Application Fees (devices at designated site)			At cost
Amusement/Entertainment Device Approvals: Application Fee for Temporary Structures (includes inspection of structure - Sec 68 D3)	\$190.00	\$0.00	\$190.00
Amusement/Entertainment Device Approvals: Inspection & License/Insurance check (per device)			At cost
Application to Review Development Application Determination under Division s8.2 EP&A Act: (Schedule 4, Part 7, Section 7.1 - 7.4 of EP&A Reg): Up to \$5,000	\$72.90	\$0.00	\$72.90
Application to Review Development Application Determination under Division s8.2 EP&A Act: (Schedule 4, Part 7, Section 7.1 - 7.4 of EP&A Reg): 85,001 to \$250,000 - Base Fee	\$113.90	\$0.00	\$113.90
Application to Review Development Application Determination under Division x8.2 EP&A Act: (Schedule 4, Part 7, Section 7.1-7.4 of EP&A Reg: 55,001 to \$250,000 - Additional Fee (per \$1,000 or part of the estimated cost)	\$1.50	\$0.00	\$1.50
Application to Review Development Application Determination under Division s8.2 EP&A Act: (Schedule 4, Part 7, Section 7.1 - 7.4 of EP&A Reg): \$250,001 to \$500,000 - Base Fee	\$666.30	\$0.00	\$666.30
Application to Review Development Application Determination under Division x8.2 EP&A Act: (Schedule 4, Part 7, Section 7.1-7.4 of EP&A Reg: \$250,001 to \$500,000 - Additional Fee (per \$1,000 or part above \$250,000 of the estimated cost))	\$0.85	\$0.00	\$0.85
application to Review Development Application Determination under Division s8.2 EP&A Act: (Schedule 4, Part 7, Section 7.1 - 7.4 of EP&A Reg): 500,001 to \$1,000,000 - Base Fee	\$948.80	\$0.00	\$948.80
Application to Review Development Application Determination under Division x8.2 EP&A Act: (Schedule 4, Part 7, Section 7.1-7.4 of EP&A Reg: \$500,001 to \$1,000,000 - Additional Fee (per \$1,000 or part above \$500,000 of the estimated cost)	\$0.50	\$0.00	\$0.50
Application to Review Development Application Determination under Division s8.2 EP&A Act: (Schedule 4, Part 7, Section 7.1 - 7.4 of EP&A Reg): \$1,000,001 to \$10,000,000 - Base Fee	\$1,314.40	\$0.00	\$1,314.40
Application to Review Development Application Determination under Division x8.2 EP&A Act: (Schedule 4, Part 7, Section 7.1-7.4 of EP&A Reg: \$1,000,001 to \$10,000,000 - Additional Fee (per \$1,000 or part above \$1,000,000 of the estimated cost)	\$0.40	\$0.00	\$0.40
Application to Review Development Application Determination under Division s8.2 EP&A Act: (Schedule 4, Part 7, Section 7.1 - 7.4 of EP&A Reg): More than \$10,000,000 - Base Fee	\$6,310.00	\$0.00	\$6,310.00
Application to Review Development Application Determination under Division x8.2 EP&A Act: (Schedule 4, Part 7, Section 7.1-7.4 of EP&A Reg: More than \$10,000,000 - Additional Fee (per \$1,000 or part above \$10,000,000 of the estimated cost)	\$0.27	\$0.00	\$0.27

Name

Year 25/26

GST

Fee

Fee

continued on next page ... Page 20 of 45

	Year 25/26	
Fee	GST	Fee
(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

Name

TOWN PLANNING [continued]

[communes]			
Application to Review Development Application Determination under Division s8.2 EP&A Act: (Schedule 4, Part 7, Section 7.1 - 7.4 of EP&A Reg): Not Involving Erection of Building, Carrying Out of Work or Demolition		50% of (Original Fee
Application to Review Development Application Determination under Division s8.2 EP&A Act: (Schedule 4, Part 7, Section 7.1 - 7.4 of EP&A Reg): Dwelling-House < \$100,000	\$252.85	\$0.00	\$252.85
Under Division 8.2 EP&AA (Schedule 4, Part 7, Section 71 7.4 of EP&AR)			
Application to Review Development Application Determination under Division s8.2 EP&A Act: (Schedule 4, Part 7, Section 7.1 - 7.4 of EP&A Reg): Additional Fee if Notice of Application Required to be Given under s8.3 of EP&A Act	\$825.75	\$0.00	\$825.75
Application to Modify a Consent for Local Development: Minor Error, Misdescription or Miscalculation (s4.55(1))	\$94.55	\$0.00	\$94.55
Maximum \$89 In accordance with Section 8.3 of EP&AA (Schedule 4, Part 4 EP&AR)			
Application to Modify a Consent for Local Development: Involving Minimal Environmental Impact and the Development to which the Consent as Modified Relates Substantially to the same Development as the Development for which the consent was Originally Granted (s4.55(1A) or s4.56(1))	\$858.80 o	r 50% of Origi whichever	nal DA Fee, is the lesser
Application for Modification, which is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: Fee for the Original Application < \$100 (no notice required)		50% of the	Original Fee
Application for Modification, which is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: Fee for the Original Application <\$100 (additional amount if notice of the application is required to be given under section 4.55(2) or 4.56(1) of the Act)	\$886.00	\$0.00	\$886.00
Application for Modification, which in the opinion of the consent Authority, is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: Not Involving Erection of Building, Carrying Out of Work or Demolition (no notice required)		50% of (Original Fee
Application for Modification, which in the opinion of the consent Authority, is not of Minimal Environmental Impact:Not involving Erection of Building, Carry Out of Work or Demolition (additional amount if notice of the application is required to be given under section 4.55(2) or 4.56(1) of the Act in accordance with EP&A Reg)	\$886.00	\$0.00	\$886.00
Application for Modification which is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: Erection of a Dwelling-house <= \$100,000 (no notice required)	\$252.85	\$0.00	\$252.85
Application for Modification, which in the opinion of the consent Authority, is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: Erection of a Dwelling -house \$100,000 or less (additional amount if notice of the application is required to be given under section 4.55(2) or 4.56(1) of the Act in accordance with EP&A Reg)	\$886.00	\$0.00	\$886.00
Application for Modification, which in the opinion of the consent Authority, is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: Up to \$5,000	\$72.90	\$0.00	\$72.90
Application for Modification, which in the opinion of the consent Authority, is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: \$5,001 to \$250,000 - Base Fee	\$112.75	\$0.00	\$112.75
Application for Modification, which in the opinion of the consent Authority, is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: \$5,001 to \$250,000 - Additional Fee (per \$1,000 or part, by which estimated cost exceeds \$5,000)	\$1.50	\$0.00	\$1.50
Application for Modification, which in the opinion of the consent Authority, is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: \$250,001 to \$500,000 - Base Fee	\$666.30	\$0.00	\$666.30
Application for Modification, which in the opinion of the consent Authority, is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: \$250,001 to \$500,000 - Additional Fee (per \$1,000 or part, by which estimated cost exceeds \$250,000)	\$0.85	\$0.00	\$0.85
Application for Modification, which in the opinion of the consent Authority, is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: \$500,001 to \$1,000,000 - Base Fee	\$948.80	\$0.00	\$948.80

	Year 25/26		
Name	Fee (excl. GST)	GST	Fee (incl. GST)
TOWN PLANNING [continued]			
Application for Modification, which in the opinion of the consent Authority, is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: \$500,001 to \$1,000,000 - Additional Fee (per \$1,000 or part, by which estimated cost exceeds \$500,000)	\$0.50	\$0.00	\$0.50
Application for Modification, which in the opinion of the consent Authority, is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: \$1,000,001 to \$10,000,000 - Base Fee	\$1,314.40	\$0.00	\$1,314.40
Application for Modification, which in the opinion of the consent Authority, is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: \$1,000,001 to \$10,000,000 - Additional Fee (per \$1,000 or part, by which estimated cost exceeds \$1,000,000)	\$0.40	\$0.00	\$0.40
Application for Modification, which in the opinion of the consent Authority, is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: More than \$10,000,000 - Base Fee	\$6,310.05	\$0.00	\$6,310.05
Application for Modification, which in the opinion of the consent Authority, is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: More than \$10,000,000 - Additional Fee (per \$1,000 or part, by which estimated cost exceeds \$10,000,000)	\$0.27	\$0.00	\$0.27
Application for Modification, which in the opinion of the consent Authority, is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: Additional Fee for Referral to Design Review Panel (Schedule 4 Part 4 EP&A Reg)	\$3,995.60	\$0.00	\$3,995.60
Application for Modification, which in the opinion of the consent Authority, is not of Minimal Environmental Impact: Additional Fee for Modification Application that is Accompanied by Statement of Qualified Designer	\$1,012.60	\$0.00	\$1,012.60
Section 64 Contributions: Filtered Water - Moama and Mathoura	\$3,986.00	\$0.00	\$3,986.00
Section 64 Contributions: Raw Water - All Areas	\$437.00	\$0.00	\$437.00
Section 64 Contributions: Filtered Water - Barham, Koraleigh, Moulamein, Tooleybuc, Wakool & Murray Downs	\$4,368.00	\$0.00	\$4,368.00
Section 64 Contributions: Sewer - Moama and Mathoura	\$1,856.50	\$0.00	\$1,856.50
Section 64 Contributions: Barham	\$5,460.00	\$0.00	\$5,460.00
Section 64 Contributions: Moulamein, Tooleybuc, Wakool and Murray Downs	\$4,368.00	\$0.00	\$4,368.00
Sewerage not applicable for Koraleigh DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION			
Additional Processing Fee for Applications Requiring Concurrence	\$186.80	\$0.00	\$186.80
Under Schedule 4, Part 3, Section 3.2 EP&AR 2021	, , , , , ,	,	, 222,30
Additional Processing Fee for Applications that are Integrated Development Schedule 4, Part 3, Section 3.1 EP&AR 2021	\$186.80	\$0.00	\$186.80
Concurrence (for Concurrence Authority)	\$426.00	\$0.00	\$426.00
(Schedule 4, Part 3, Item 3.2 EP&AR 2021)			

Approval Body (Integrated development) (Schedule 4, Part 3, Item 3.1 EP&A Reg)

\$426.00

\$0.00

\$426.00

		Year 25/26	
Name	Fee (excl. GST)	GST	Fee (incl. GST)
	(onon con)		(
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION [continued]			
Assessment for Dwelling Houses under s4.2A LEP	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00
Application for the Removal or Pruning of Trees	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$200.00
Under Chapter 2 of the Biodiversity Conservation SEPP 2021			
Designated Development (Additional Fee)	\$1,225.55	\$0.00	\$1,225.55
Maximum under Schedule 4, Part 3, Item 3.3 EP&AR 2021, in additional to Other Fees Payable			
Regionally Significant Development - Additional Fee	\$1,225.55	\$0.00	\$1,225.55
Management Statements & Development Contracts: Standard Development Under the Community Land Development Act 2021	\$2,075.00	\$0.00	\$2,075.00
Management Statements & Development Contracts: Complex and Detailed Development under the Community Land Development Act 2021	\$3,495.00	\$0.00	\$3,495.00
Management Statements & Development Contracts: Strata Development Contract / Strata Management Statement under the Strata Schemes Development Act 2015	\$1,884.00	\$0.00	\$1,884.00
Minor (Basic & Standard) Amendments to Murray (2011) and Wakool (2013) Local Environmental Plan (LEP): Initial Assessment	\$4,914.00	\$0.00	\$4,914.00
Minor (Basic & Standard) Amendments to Murray (2011) and Wakool (2013) Local Environmental Plan (LEP): Advertising and Notification fee	\$1,638.00	\$0.00	\$1,638.00
Minor (Basic & Standard) Amendments to Murray (2011) and Wakool (2013) Local Environmental Plan (LEP): Preparation of LEP	\$1,638.00	\$0.00	\$1,638.00
Minor (Basic & Standard) Amendments to Murray (2011) and Wakool (2013) Local Environmental Plan (LEP): Mapping	\$2,730.00	\$0.00	\$2,730.00
Minor (Basic & Standard) Amendments to Murray (2011) and Wakool (2013) Local Environmental Plan (LEP): Requires DCP Amendment	\$3,276.00	\$0.00	\$3,276.00
Major (Complex & Principal) Amendments to Murray (2011) and Wakool (2013) Local Environmental Plan (LEP): Initial Assessment	\$4,914.00	\$0.00	\$4,914.00
Major (Complex & Principal) Amendments to Murray (2011) and Wakool (2013) Local Environmental Plan (LEP): Advertising and notification fee	\$1,638.00	\$0.00	\$1,638.00
Major (Complex & Principal) Amendments to Murray (2011) and Wakool (2013) Local Environmental Plan (LEP): Preparation of LEP	\$2,184.00	\$0.00	\$2,184.00
Major (Complex & Principal) Amendments to Murray (2011) and Wakool (2013) Local Environmental Plan (LEP): Mapping	\$4,368.00	\$0.00	\$4,368.00
Major (Complex & Principal) Amendments to Murray (2011) and Wakool (2013) Local Environmental Plan (LEP): Requires DCP Amendment	\$6,552.00	\$0.00	\$6,552.00
Administrative Cost of Preparing and Giving Clean Up Notice (PEO Act s94)	\$764.00	\$0.00	\$764.00
Administrative Cost of Preparing and Issuing Prevention Notice (PEO Act s100)	\$764.00	\$0.00	\$764.00
Administrative Cost of Preparing and Giving Noise Control Notice (PEO Act s267A)	\$764.00	\$0.00	\$764.00
SALES & SERVICES			
Swimming Pool Resuscitation Chart	\$25.00	\$2.50	\$27.50
Murray or Wakool Development Control Plan (DCP)	\$32.75	\$0.00	\$32.75
Each Chapter			

continued on next page ... Page 23 of 45

Name	Fee (excl. GST)	Year 25/26 GST	Fee (incl. GST)
SALES & SERVICES [continued]			
Murray or Wakool Local Environmental Plan (LEP): Document (excl. Maps)	\$33.00	\$0.00	\$33.00
Murray or Wakool Local Environmental Plan (LEP): Document w/Maps	\$99.00	\$0.00	\$99.00
Murray or Wakool Local Environmental Plan (LEP): Murray River Council Development Strategy	\$33.00	\$0.00	\$33.00
SUBDIVISION			
Subdivision Certificate Application: Minimum Fee	\$273.00	\$0.00	\$273.00
Subdivision Certificate Application: Additional Fee (per lot)	\$54.60	\$0.00	\$54.60
Subdivision Certificate Pre-Application Assessment	\$1,092.00	\$0.00	\$1,092.00
Subdivision Development Application - Involving Creating a Public Road: Minimum Fee	\$885.00	\$0.00	\$885.00
Subdivision Development Application - Involving Creating a Public Road: Additional Fee (per each additional lot as per EP&A Regs)	\$65.00	\$0.00	\$65.00
Subdivision Development Application: Not Involving Creating a Public Road: Minimum Fee	\$439.65	\$0.00	\$439.65
Subdivision Development Application: Not Involving Creating a Public Road: Additional Fee (per additional lot as per EP&A Regs)	\$53.00	\$0.00	\$53.00
Subdivision Development Application: Strata Sub-division: Minimum Fee	\$439.65	\$0.00	\$439.65
Subdivision Development Application: Strata Sub-division: Additional Fee (per additional lot as per EP&A Regs)	\$65.00	\$0.00	\$65.00
Application for Subdivision Works Certificate - Value up to \$100,000 - Base Fee	\$155.00	\$15.50	\$170.50
Application for Subdivision Works Certificate - Value up to \$100,000 - Variable fee (per \$100)	\$0.59	\$0.06	\$0.65
Application for Subdivision Works Certificate - Value \$100,001 - \$250,000 Base Fee	\$658.64	\$65.86	\$724.50
Application for Subdivision Works Certificate - Value \$100,001 - \$250,000 Variable fee (per \$100)	\$0.32	\$0.03	\$0.35
Application for Subdivision Works Certificate - Value \$250,001 - \$1,000,000 - Base Fee	\$1,102.50	\$110.25	\$1,212.75
Application for Subdivision Works Certificate - Value \$250,001 - \$1,000,000 - Variable fee (per \$100)	\$0.22	\$0.02	\$0.24
Application for Subdivision Works Certificate - Value over \$1,000,000 - Base Fee	\$1,500.00	\$150.00	\$1,650.00
Application for Subdivision Works Certificate - Value over \$1,000,000 - Variable fee (per \$100)	\$0.15	\$0.02	\$0.17
CEMETERIES			
Interment Levy - Burial	\$156.00	\$0.00	\$156.00
Interment Levy - Ash Interment	\$63.00	\$0.00	\$63.00
Perpetual Interment Right Fee (payable on first interment and reservation only)	\$520.00	\$52.00	\$572.00
Order for Interment	\$158.00	\$0.00	\$158.00

	Year 25/26		
Name	Fee	GST	Fee
	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

CEMETERIES [continued]

Lawn Cemetery - First Interment	\$1,566.36	\$156.64	\$1,723.00
Monument - First Interment			\$1,723.00
	\$1,566.36	\$156.64	
Cremated Remains Interment - First Interment	\$55.45	\$5.55	\$61.00
Reservation - All Interments	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Transfer Interment Right	\$127.00	\$0.00	\$127.00
Lawn Cemetery - Second Interment	\$1,326.36	\$132.64	\$1,459.00
Monument - 2nd Interment	\$1,326.36	\$132.64	\$1,459.00
Tombstone/Slab - Second Interment	\$603.64	\$60.36	\$664.00
Cremated Remains Interment - Second Interment - into existing site	\$118.86	\$11.89	\$130.75
Cremated Remains Scattering	\$69.09	\$6.91	\$76.00
Single Plaque - 6 lines	\$530.00	\$53.00	\$583.00
Dual Conversion Plaque - First Interment	\$663.64	\$66.36	\$730.00
Detachable Plate - Second Interment	\$271.82	\$27.18	\$299.00
Desk for Rose Garden Plaques - Moama	\$186.36	\$18.64	\$205.00
Permission to Perform Monumental Work	\$210.00	\$0.00	\$210.00
Memorial Plaque		Price o	n Application
Memorial Bench Seat		Price o	n Application
War Grave Administration Fee	\$145.00	\$0.00	\$145.00
Lawn Cemetary Burial - Weekend or Public Holiday Surcharge	\$1,207.27	\$120.73	\$1,328.00
Cremated Remains - Weekend or Public Holidays Surcharge (per hour)	\$131.82	\$13.18	\$145.00
Lawn Cemetary Burial - Midweek After Hours Interment Surcharge (per hour)	\$440.91	\$44.09	\$485.00
Exhumation		Price o	n Application
Private Burial Site - Administration		Price o	n Application
Private Burial Site - Interment		Price o	n Application

WATER SERVICES SALES & SERVICES

Water Meter Supply: 20mm (smart meter) - Filtered	\$327.60	\$0.00	\$327.60
Other Sizes by Quotation			
Water Meters Supply: 20mm (smart meter) - Raw	\$327.50	\$0.00	\$327.50
Water Meter Supply: Sizes other than 20mm		Price on	Application
Water Meter Read: On Site (at customer request)	\$120.00	\$0.00	\$120.00
Back Flow Prevention Device Inspection	\$164.00	\$0.00	\$164.00
Standpipe Supply: Filtered Water (per kilolitre)	\$3.25	\$0.00	\$3.25
Standpipe Supply: Raw Water (per kilolitre)	\$2.00	\$0.00	\$2.00
Damage to Council Assets		Actual	Cost + 10%
Fire Service usage fee (for use other than firefighting) - assumed read for usage		At current sta	andpipe rate

CONNECTION & DISCONNECTION

Water Service/Meter Upgrade: New Developments			Owners Cost
Water Service/Main Extension			Owners Cost
Water Connection: Single - 20mm (simple connection only, meter cost additional)	\$764.00	\$0.00	\$764.00
Water Connection: Single - 25mm (simple connection only, meter cost additional)	\$983.00	\$0.00	\$983.00
Water Connection: Single - 32mm (simple connection only, meter cost additional)	\$1,911.00	\$0.00	\$1,911.00
Water Connection: Single - 40mm (simple connection only, meter cost additional)	\$2,730.00	\$0.00	\$2,730.00
Water Connection: Single - 50mm (simple connection only, meter cost additional)	\$4,368.00	\$0.00	\$4,368.00
Water Connection: Single - 80mm (simple connection only, meter cost additional)		Price o	on application
Water Connection: Single - 100mm (simple connection only, meter cost additional)		Price o	on application
Water Connection: Dual - 20mm (simple connection only, meter cost additional)	\$1,092.00	\$0.00	\$1,092.00
Water Connection: Dual - 25mm (simple connection only, meter cost additional)	\$1,638.00	\$0.00	\$1,638.00
Water Connection: Dual - 32mm (simple connection only, meter cost additional)	\$3,822.00	\$0.00	\$3,822.00
Water Connection: Dual - 40mm (simple connection only, meter cost additional)	\$4,095.00	\$0.00	\$4,095.00
Water Connection: Dual - 50mm (simple connection only, meter cost additional)	\$6,552.00	\$0.00	\$6,552.00

	Year 25/26		
Name	Fee	GST	Fee
	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

CONNECTION & DISCONNECTION [continued]

Water Connection: Dual - 80mm (simple connection only, meter cost additional)		Price o	on application
Water Connection: Dual - 100mm (simple connection only, meter cost additional)		Price o	on application
Water Connection: Complex Connections		Price o	on Application
Water Service Disconnection	\$436.75	\$0.00	\$436.75
Water Service Reconnection	\$437.00	\$0.00	\$437.00
Wakool Fee for Rural Scheme - Town	\$2,985.00	\$0.00	\$2,985.00
Wakool Fee for Rural Scheme - Farm	\$11,139.50	\$0.00	\$11,139.50
North Barham Pipeline	\$4,083.65	\$0.00	\$4,083.65

SEWER SERVICES

LIQUID TRADE WASTE

PLEASE REFER TO COUNCIL'S LIQUID TRADE WASTE POLICY 2017 (POL301.V5)

Trade Waste Application Fee: Category 1	\$163.75	\$0.00	\$163.75
Trade Waste Application Fee: Category 2	\$245.75	\$0.00	\$245.75
Trade Waste Application Fee: Category 3	\$546.00	\$0.00	\$546.00
Trade Waste Re-inspection Fee	\$131.00	\$0.00	\$131.00
Septic Tank Waste Disposal Charge: Effluent/Sludge (per kilolitre)	\$43.50	\$0.00	\$43.50
On-Site Wastewater Management System: Approval Fee (Industrial/Commercial only)	\$819.00	\$0.00	\$819.00
Trade Waste Pollutant Fee: BOD (per kilogram)	\$1.00	\$0.00	\$1.00
Trade Waste Pollutant Fee: Total Suspended Solids (per kilogram)	\$1.42	\$0.00	\$1.42
Trade Waste Pollutant Fee: Total Oil and Grease (per kilogram)	\$2.02	\$0.00	\$2.02
Trade Waste Pollutant Fee: Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (per kilogram)	\$0.25	\$0.00	\$0.25
Trade Waste Pollutant Fee: Ammonia Nitrogen (per kilogram)	\$3.25	\$0.00	\$3.25
Trade Waste Pollutant Fee: Total Phosphorus (per kilogram)	\$2.00	\$0.00	\$2.00
Trade Waste Pollutant Fee: Total Dissolved Solids (per kilogram)	\$0.11	\$0.00	\$0.11
Trade Waste Pollutant Fee: pH	\$0.65	\$0.00	\$0.65
Charge ($\$/KL$) = 0.43 x (actual pH-approved pH) x 2 (actual pH-approved pH)			
Waste ID - Account disconnect/reconnect/service call out	\$80.00	\$8.00	\$88.00
Waste ID - New tag	\$40.00	\$4.00	\$44.00
GENERAL			

Sewer Diagram Copy	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$50.00
Private Sanitary Drainage Plan	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$25.00
Sewerage Compliance Inspection	\$174.75	\$0.00	\$174.75

PUMP OUT STATION

Sewer Pump Out: Annual Charge - Private Vessels	\$218.50	\$0.00	\$218.50
---	----------	--------	----------

		Year 25/26		
Name	Fee (excl. GST)	GST	Fee (incl. GST)	
PUMP OUT STATION [continued]				
Sewer Pump Out: Discharge Charge - Commercial Vessels (per kilolitre)	\$21.75	\$0.00	\$21.75	
Sewer Pump Out: Key Charge (per key)	\$69.55	\$6.95	\$76.50	
Sewer Pump Out - Account disconnect/reconnect/service call out	\$80.00	\$0.00	\$80.00	
CONNECTION & DISCONNECTION				
Sewer Connection Fee: Barham, Moulamein, Wakool, Tooleybuc, Murray Downs, Mathoura & Moama	\$546.00	\$0.00	\$546.00	
Sewer Connection Fee: Tooleybuc (contribution to CEDS development only)	\$2,457.00	\$0.00	\$2,457.00	
Sewer Connection Fee: Murray Downs – Low Pressure Sewerage	\$2,457.00	\$0.00	\$2,457.00	
On-site Wastewater Management System: Connection Fee (includes 1 inspection)	\$382.25	\$0.00	\$382.25	
Sewer Connection: Alteration	\$218.50	\$0.00	\$218.50	
Sewer Connection: Alteration to On-Site WWMS	\$218.50	\$0.00	\$218.50	

Sewer Connection: Connect to Common Effluent Drainage Systems

\$327.50

\$0.00

\$327.50

COMMUNITY HALLS

Hire of Equipment, where applicable, by negotiation with facility Management Committee.

Barham

Barham Community Services Hub Meeting Room: Groups & Agencies (per 2 hours)	\$16.36	\$1.64	\$18.00
Barham Community Services Hub Meeting Room: Groups & Agencies (per half day)	\$31.82	\$3.18	\$35.00
Barham Community Services Hub Meeting Room: Groups & Agencies (per day)	\$63.64	\$6.36	\$70.00
Barham Community Services Hub Meeting Room: Groups & Agencies (per hour)	\$7.27	\$0.73	\$8.00
Barham Community Services Hub Meeting Room: Client Room			No Charge
Barham Community Centre: Meeting Room Hire - School of Arts, Ground Floor (up to 3 hours)	\$12.73	\$1.27	\$14.00
Barham Community Centre: Main Hall Hire - hall only (per day or part)	\$149.09	\$14.91	\$164.00
Barham Community Centre: Main Hall Hire - Hall+PA system+lighting+change rooms (per day or part)	\$244.55	\$24.45	\$269.00
Barham Community Centre: Main Hall Casual Hirers (subject to conditions)		Price o	n Application
Barham Community Centre: Reception Room & Kitchen Hire - incl. Kitchen Equipment & Utensils (per day or part)	\$183.64	\$18.36	\$202.00
Barham Community Centre: Hall, Reception Room & Kitchen Hire - incl. Kitchen Equipment & Utensils (per day or part)	\$272.73	\$27.27	\$300.00
Barham Community Centre: Reception Room Hire - for Meetings only, no Kitchen Facilities (per day or part)	\$70.00	\$7.00	\$77.00
Barham Community Centre: Cleaning & Damage Deposit (refundable after clearance of Council inspection)	\$268.00	\$0.00	\$268.00
Barham Community Centre: Reception Room Power Charge - Heating and/or Cooling (per hour through coin operated meter system)	\$8.18	\$0.82	\$9.00
Barham Community Centre: Booking Deposit (refundable only if cancellations are more than 30 days from the booking date)	\$59.09	\$5.91	\$65.00

Goodnight

Goodnight Public Hall: Hall Hire (per day or part)	\$49.55	\$4.95	\$54.50
Goodnight Public Hall: Hall Hire (per day)	\$54.55	\$5.45	\$60.00
Goodnight Public Hall: Hall Hire for Meetings (up to 3 hours)	\$20.00	\$2.00	\$22.00
Goodnight Public Hall - Hire of Supper Room	\$13.64	\$1.36	\$15.00

Koraleigh

Koraleigh Hall: Main Hall Hire (per half day)	\$29.77	\$2.98	\$32.75
Koraleigh Hall: Main Hall Hire (per day)	\$49.55	\$4.95	\$54.50

	Year 25/26			
Name	Fee	GST	Fee	
	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)	
Koraleigh [continued]				
Koraleigh Hall: Supper Room Hire (up to 3 hours)	\$12.27	\$1.23	\$13.50	
Mathoura				
Mathoura War Memorial Building (19 Lawrence St Mathoura): Groups & Agencies (per 2 hours)	\$16.36	\$1.64	\$18.00	
Mathoura War Memorial Building (19 Lawrence St, Mathoura): Groups & Agencies (per half day)	\$31.82	\$3.18	\$35.00	
Mathoura War Memorial Building (19 Lawrence St, Mathoura): Groups & Agencies (per day)	\$61.82	\$6.18	\$68.00	
Mathoura War Memorial Building (19 Lawrence St, Mathoura): Groups & Agencies (per hour)	\$7.27	\$0.73	\$8.00	
Murray Shire Hall (Mathoura -21-25 Conargo St, Mathoura): Weekend/Public Holiday Hire (per day)	\$129.09	\$12.91	\$142.00	
Murray Shire Hall (Mathoura - 21-25 Conargo St, Mathoura): Weekday Hire (per day)	\$74.55	\$7.45	\$82.00	
Murray Shire Hall (Mathoura - 21-25 Conargo Street, Mathoura) - 1/2 day hire (Weekdays)	\$50.00	\$5.00	\$55.00	
Murray Shire Hall (Mathoura - 21-25 Conargo Street, Mathoura) - 1/2 day hire (Weekends)	\$75.00	\$7.50	\$82.50	
Murray Shire Hall (Mathoura - 21-25 Conargo Street, Mathoura) - Hourly Hire (per hour on weekdays)	\$15.00	\$1.50	\$16.50	
Murray Shire Hall (Mathoura - 21-25 Conargo St, Mathoura): Hire Bond (refundable after clearance of Council inspection)	\$698.90	\$0.00	\$698.90	
Murray Shire Hall (Mathoura - 21-25 Conargo St, Mathoura): Key Deposit (refundable on return of key)	\$33.00	\$0.00	\$33.00	
Murray Shire Hall (Mathoura - 21-25 Conargo St, Mathoura): Set up/Cleaning Fee	\$45.45	\$4.55	\$50.00	
Additional to Function Charge if use of Hall is required outside the abovementioned times				
Mathoura Visitor & Business Centre: Training Room Hire Not-for-Profit - includes Data Projector & Whiteboard (per hour)	\$25.77	\$2.58	\$28.35	
Mathoura Visitor & Business Centre: Training Room Hire Not-for-Profit - includes Data Projector & Whiteboard (per day)	\$76.36	\$7.64	\$84.00	
Mathoura Visitor & Business Centre: Training Room Hire Commercial - includes Data Projector & Whiteboard (per hour)	\$50.91	\$5.09	\$56.00	
Mathoura Visitor & Business Centre: Training Room Hire Commercial - includes Data Projector & Whiteboard (per day)	\$200.91	\$20.09	\$221.00	
Moama				
Moama Seniors Community Centre: Groups & Agencies (per 2 hours)	\$14.55	\$1.45	\$16.00	
Moama Seniors Community Centre: Groups & Agencies (per half day)	\$25.45	\$2.55	\$28.00	
Moama Seniors Community Centre: Groups & Agencies (per day)	\$58.18	\$5.82	\$64.00	
Moama Seniors Community Centre: Community Groups	\$6.36	\$0.64	\$7.00	
Moama Seniors Community Centre: Client Room			No Charge	

		Year 25/26	
Name	Fee (excl. GST)	GST	Fee (incl. GST)
	(exci. GS1)		(Incl. GS1)
Moulamein			
Moulamein Business Centre: Office Space Hire - no use of equipment (per day)	\$86.36	\$8.64	\$95.00
Moulamein Business Centre: Individual Client Room			No Charge
Noorong			
Noorong Community Centre: Hire (per half day)	\$73.64	\$7.36	\$81.00
Noorong Community Centre: Hire (per day)	\$118.18	\$11.82	\$130.00
Noorong Community Centre: Hire for Recreational Activities (up to 3 hours)	\$13.18	\$1.32	\$14.50
Tooleybuc			
Tooleybuc Community Services Room: Groups & Agencies (per 2 hours)	\$16.36	\$1.64	\$18.00
Tooleybuc Community Services Room: Groups & Agencies (per half day)	\$31.36	\$3.14	\$34.50
Tooleybuc Community Services Room: Groups & Agencies (per day)	\$61.82	\$6.18	\$68.00
Tooleybuc Community Services Room: Groups & Agencies (per hour)	\$7.27	\$0.73	\$8.00
Tooleybuc Community Services Room: Individual Client Room			No Charge
Wakool			
Wakool Memorial Hall: Hall & Kitchen Hire (per day or part)	\$158.18	\$15.82	\$174.00
Wakool Memorial Hall: Kitchen Hire Only (per day or part)	\$54.55	\$5.45	\$60.00
Wakool Memorial Hall: Kitchen Space Hire as a Meeting Room (up to 3 hours)	\$12.27	\$1.23	\$13.50
Wakool Memorial Hall: Hall Hire Only (per day or part)	\$118.18	\$11.82	\$130.00
Wakool Memorial Hall: Gas Heating (per hour)	\$16.82	\$1.68	\$18.50

		Year 25/26		
Name	Fee (excl. GST)	GST	Fee (incl. GST)	
RECREATION AND CULTURE				
Public Swimming Pools: Adult Entry	\$5.91	\$0.59	\$6.50	
Public Swimming Pools: Child Entry	\$2.73	\$0.27	\$3.00	
Public Swimming Pools: Season Family (maximum of 2 adults & 2 children)	\$105.45	\$10.55	\$116.00	
Public Swimming Pools: Season Single	\$67.27	\$6.73	\$74.00	
LIBRARIES				
Lost/Damaged Library Items - Item Replacement		Replac	cement Value	
Lost/Damaged Library Items - Processing fee	\$11.00	\$0.00	\$11.00	
Internet Browsing			No Charge	
OPEN SPACES				
Council Open Spaces - Beaches, Parks etc. (up to 3 hours)	\$16.00	\$0.00	\$16.00	
Kerrabee Sound Shell: Commercial Hire (per day or part)	\$286.36	\$28.64	\$315.00	
GENERAL				
Issue/Re-issue Electronic Access Key - all relevant facilities	\$30.45	\$3.05	\$33.50	
SPORTS FACILITIES				
Hire of equipment, where applicable, by negotiation with facility Management Committee				
Moama Sporting Complex: Facility Bond (refundable after clearance of Council inspection)	\$550.00	\$0.00	\$550.00	
Moama Sporting Complex: Facility Hire (per day)	\$347.45	\$34.75	\$382.20	
Moama Sporting Complex: Facility Hire (per hour)	\$44.55	\$4.45	\$49.00	
All Recreation Reserves: Bond (refundable after clearance of Council inspection)	\$800.00	\$0.00	\$800.00	
Mathoura Recreation Reserve: Mathoura Football Netball Club (per annum)	\$3,390.91	\$339.09	\$3,730.00	
Mathoura Recreation Reserve: Mathoura Tennis Club (per annum)	\$522.73	\$52.27	\$575.00	
Mathoura Recreation Reserve: Ground and Pavillion Hire (per day or part)	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$220.00	
Mathoura Recreation Reserve: Ground and Pavilion Hire (Half Day)	\$104.55	\$10.45	\$115.00	

continued on next page ... Page 33 of 45

SPORTS FACILITIES [continued]

Mathoura Recreation Reserve: Key Deposit (refundable on return of key)	\$35.00	\$0.00	\$35.00
Mathoura Recreation Reserve: Events		Price (on Application
Includes Bond			
Moama Recreation Reserve: Echuca-Moama Cycling Club (per annum)	\$2,386.36	\$238.64	\$2,625.00
Moama Recreation Reserve: Echuca-Moama Little Athletics (per annum)	\$3,336.36	\$333.64	\$3,670.00
Moama Recreation Reserve: Moama Anglican Grammar School (per annum)	\$13,650.00	\$1,365.00	\$15,015.00
Moama Recreation Reserve: Moama Cricket Club (per annum)	\$7,254.55	\$725.45	\$7,980.00
Moama Recreation Reserve: Moama Football Netball Club (per annum)	\$11,550.00	\$1,155.00	\$12,705.00
Moama Recreation Reserve: Moama-Echuca Border Raiders Soccer Club (per annum)	\$6,228.18	\$622.82	\$6,851.00
Moama Recreation Reserve: Moama-Echuca Touch Association (per annum)	\$2,386.36	\$238.64	\$2,625.00
Moama Recreation Reserve: Moama Junior Football Club (per annum)	\$3,581.82	\$358.18	\$3,940.00
Moama Recreation Reserve: Stadium (Oval & Pavillion) Hire (full day)	\$381.82	\$38.18	\$420.00
Payable 2 Weeks Prior to Use, 50% Deposit Required on Booking			
Moama Recreation Reserve: Stadium (Oval & Pavillion) Hire (half day)	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$220.00
Payable 2 Weeks Prior to Use, 50% Deposit Required on Booking			
Moama Recreation Reserve: Events		Price o	on Application
Moama Recreation Reserve: General School Utilisation	\$159.09	\$15.91	\$175.00
Moama Recreation Reserve: Jack Eddy & Brick Alley (Oval & Pavilion) hire (Full day)	\$318.18	\$31.82	\$350.00
Moama Recreation Reserve: Jack Eddy & Brick Alley (Oval & Pavilion) hire (Half day - up to 4 hours)	\$159.09	\$15.91	\$175.00
Moama Recreation Reserve: Moama Echuca Community Botanic Gardens Hire (up to 3 hours)	\$336.36	\$33.64	\$370.00
Moama Recreation Reserve: Multi Purpose Pavilion - No Use of Grounds (full day)	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$220.00
Moama Recreation Reserve: Multi Purpose Pavilion - No Use of Grounds (half day)	\$104.55	\$10.45	\$115.00
Moama Recreation Reserve: Small Meeting Room Hire (per hour)	\$31.82	\$3.18	\$35.00
Kyalite Recreation Reserve: Hall Hire (per day or part)	\$27.27	\$2.73	\$30.00
Kyalite Recreation Reserve: Hall Hire (per day)	\$54.55	\$5.45	\$60.00
Kyalite Recreation Reserve: Supper Room Hire (up to 3 hours)	\$7.73	\$0.77	\$8.50
Barham Recreation Reserve: Cricket Club	\$795.45	\$79.55	\$875.00
Barham Recreation Reserve: Polo Club	\$795.45	\$79.55	\$875.00

SPORTS FACILITIES [continued]

Bunnaloo Recreation Reserve - Hall Hire (Per Day)	\$54.55	\$5.45	\$60.00
Moulamein South Recreation Reserve: Complex Hire Football & Netball Clubs - excl. Cleaning (per day)	\$2,700.00	\$270.00	\$2,970.00
Moulamein South Recreation Reserve: Tennis club	\$581.82	\$58.18	\$640.00
Moulamein South Recreation Reserve: Gym	\$631.82	\$63.18	\$695.00
Moulamein South Recreation Reserve: Complex Hire Moulamein Working Sheep Dog Club - excl. Cleaning (per day)	\$113.64	\$11.36	\$125.00
Moulamein South Recreation Reserve: Pavillion Hire (per day)	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$220.00
Moulamein South Recreation Reserve: Pavillion Hire (per half day)	\$104.55	\$10.45	\$115.00
Moulamein South Recreation Reserve: Cleaning Charge	\$37.27	\$3.73	\$41.00
Moulamein South Recreation Reserve: Key Deposit (refundable on return of key)	\$35.00	\$0.00	\$35.00
Moulamein Lakes Boat Ramp: Annual Fee	\$159.09	\$15.91	\$175.00
Moulamein Lakes Boat Ramp: Casual Hire: (per day)	\$22.73	\$2.27	\$25.00
Barham Recreation Reserve: Hire for Shows		11% of	Gate Takings
Barham Recreation Reserve: Koondrook Barham Football Netball Club (per annum)	\$3,390.91	\$339.09	\$3,730.00
Barham Recreation Reserve: Rent of Caretaker's Cottage (per week)	\$190.91	\$19.09	\$210.00
Barham Recreation Reserve: Hire of Faulkner Pavilion - Commercial - excl. sound and lighting (per hour)	\$22.73	\$2.27	\$25.00
Barham Recreation Reserve: Multi Purpose Pavilion Hire (full day)	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$220.00
Barham Recreation Reserve: Multi Purpose Pavilion Hire (half day)	\$104.55	\$10.45	\$115.00
Barham Recreation Reserve: Small Meeting Room Hire (up to 3 hours)	\$31.82	\$3.18	\$35.00
Barham Recreation Reserve: Grounds & Pavilion Hire (full day)	\$318.18	\$31.82	\$350.00
Barham Recreation Reserve: Grounds & Pavilion Hire (half day)	\$159.09	\$15.91	\$175.00
Tooleybuc Recreation Reserve & Hall: Hall Hire - Football Club (per annum)	\$3,390.91	\$339.09	\$3,730.00
Tooleybuc Recreation Reserve: Cricket Club	\$795.45	\$79.55	\$875.00
Tooleybuc Recreation Reserve & Hall Hire (full day)	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$220.00
Tooleybuc Recreation Reserve & Hall Hire (half day)	\$104.55	\$10.45	\$115.00
Koraleigh Recreation Reserve - Pavilion Hire (Per Day)	\$47.73	\$4.77	\$52.50
Mallan Recreation Reserve: Hall Hire (half day)	\$40.00	\$4.00	\$44.00
Moulamein Centenary Reserve: Race Club and Polo Club (per annum)	\$272.73	\$27.27	\$300.00
Moulamein Centennial Reserve - Hire of Multi-purpose Shelter (Per Day)	\$227.27	\$22.73	\$250.00
Mallan Recreation Reserve: Tennis Courts (per day or part)	\$29.77	\$2.98	\$32.75

	Year 25/26		
Name	Fee	GST	Fee
	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

SPORTS FACILITIES [continued]

Wakool Recreation Reserve Hire (full day)	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$220.00
Wakool Recreation Reserve Hire (half day)	\$104.55	\$10.45	\$115.00
Wakool Recreation Reserve: Main Pavilion Hire (per half day)	\$54.55	\$5.45	\$60.00

DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION

Long Service Levy	0.25% of Value of ALL Building work \$250,000 or more

BUILDING

Assessment of CDC eligibility - Class 1A and 1B	\$545.45	\$54.55	\$600.00
Assessment of CDC eligibility - Class 2 - 9	\$545.45	\$54.55	\$600.00
Assessment of CDC eligibility - Class 10A and 10B	\$272.73	\$27.27	\$300.00
Complying Development Certificate - 1A and 1B	\$1,818.18	\$181.82	\$2,000.00
Complying Development Certificate - 2 - 9	\$2,727.27	\$272.73	\$3,000.00
Complying Development Certificate - 10A and 10B	\$1,090.91	\$109.09	\$1,200.00
Complying Development Certificate - Minor Change	\$113.64	\$11.36	\$125.00
Complying Development Certificate - Major Change (Maximum Fee: \$1000)	50% of	original CDC whichever	fee or \$1,000 r is the lesser
Complying Development Certificate - Demolition of Building	\$454.55	\$45.45	\$500.00
Construction Certificate: Assessment of Performance Solution, BCA Classes 1 and 10	\$1,568.19	\$156.82	\$1,725.00
Construction Certificate: Assessment of Performance Solution, BCA Classes 2 through 9	\$2,354.55	\$235.45	\$2,590.00
Construction Certificate: Value Up to \$100,000: Base Fee	\$184.55	\$18.45	\$203.00
Construction Certificate: Value Up to \$100,000: Variable Fee (per \$100)	\$0.59	\$0.06	\$0.65
Construction Certificate: Value \$100,001 to \$250,000: Base Fee	\$721.82	\$72.18	\$794.00
Construction Certificate: Value \$100,001 to \$250,000: Variable Fee (per \$100)	\$0.33	\$0.03	\$0.36
Construction Certificate: Value \$250,001 to \$1,000,000: Base Fee	\$1,155.45	\$115.55	\$1,271.00
Construction Certificate: Value \$250,001 to \$1,000,000: Variable Fee (per \$100)	\$0.22	\$0.02	\$0.24
Construction Certificate: Value Over \$1,000,000		Price o	n Application
Construction Certificate: Order to be issued on behalf of Private Certifier	\$477.27	\$47.73	\$525.00
Construction Certificate: Order to be issued on behalf of Private Certifier Follow-up Action (per hour)	\$239.09	\$23.91	\$263.00
Construction Certificate: Appointment of Council as replacement Principle Certifier (excluding inspections)	\$328.18	\$32.82	\$361.00
Miscellaneous building/plumbing inspection and report	\$442.73	\$44.27	\$487.00
Construction Certificate: Miscellaneous on-site meetings with Building Surveyors, rural location	\$385.91	\$38.59	\$424.50
Construction Certificate: Miscellaneous on-site meetings with Building Surveyors, non-rural location	\$262.73	\$26.27	\$289.00

	Year 25/26		
Fee	GST	Fee	
(avel CST)		(incl GST)	

BUILDING [continued]

Name

Construction Certificate: Minor Change	\$263.64	\$26.36	\$290.00
Construction Certificate: Major Change (Maximum Fee: \$1500)	50% of Origina) whichever s the lesser
Registration of Principal Certifier Documents (Privately Certified): Registration of Construction Certificate	\$44.00	\$0.00	\$44.00
Registration of Principal Certifier Documents (Privately Certified): Registration of Complying Development Certificates	\$39.00	\$0.00	\$39.00
Registration of Principal Certifier Documents (Privately Certified): Registration of Certificates of Compliance & Occupancy	\$44.00	\$0.00	\$44.00
Registration of Principal Certifier Documents (Privately Certified): Registration of a Subdivision Certificate	\$44.00	\$0.00	\$44.00

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Development Application (EP&A Reg) - Up to \$5,000	\$146.90	\$0.00	\$146.90
Development Application (EP&A Reg) - \$5,001 to \$50,000: Base Fee	\$225.50	\$0.00	\$225.50
Development Application (EP&A Reg) \$5,001 to \$50,000: Additional Fee (per \$1,000 or part, above \$50,000	\$3.00	\$0.00	\$3.00
Development Application (EP&A Reg) - \$50,001 to \$250,000: Base Fee	\$469.25	\$0.00	\$469.25
Development Application (EP&A Reg) \$50,001 to \$250,000: Additional Fee (per \$1,000 or part, above \$50,000)	\$3.64	\$0.00	\$3.64
Development Application (EP&A Reg) - \$250,001 to \$500,000: Base Fee	\$1,544.50	\$0.00	\$1,544.50
Development Application (EP&A Reg) \$250,001 to \$500,000: Additional Fee (per \$1,000 or part, above \$250,000)	\$2.34	\$0.00	\$2.34
Development Application (EP&A Reg) - \$500,001 to \$1,000,000: Base Fee	\$2,324.70	\$0.00	\$2,324.70
Development Application (EP&A Reg) \$500,001 to \$1,000,000: Additional Fee (per \$1,000 or part, above \$500,000)	\$1.64	\$0.00	\$1.64
Development Application (EP&A Reg) - \$1,000,001 to \$10,000,000: Base Fee	\$3,483.05	\$0.00	\$3,483.05
Development Application (EP&A Reg) \$1,000,001 to \$10,000,000: Additional Fee (per \$1,000 or part, above \$1,000,000)	\$1.44	\$0.00	\$1.44
Development Application (EP&A Reg) - More than \$10,000,000: Base Fee	\$21,145.55	\$0.00	\$21,145.55
Development Application (EP&A Reg) More than \$10,000,000: Additional Fee (per \$1,000 or part, above \$10,000,000)	\$1.19	\$0.00	\$1.19
Development Application (EP&A Reg) - Erection of a Dwelling with an Estimated Construction Cost of \$100,000 or less	\$605.95	\$0.00	\$605.95
Maximum under Schedule 4, Part 2, Items 2.1 - 2.3 EP&AR 2021			
Development Application (EP&A Reg) for the purposes of 1 or more advertisements -: Base Fee	\$379.30	\$0.00	\$379.30
Development Application (EP&A Reg) Advertising: Additional Fee per additional advertisement	\$93.00	\$0.00	\$93.00
Development Application (EP&A Reg) - Development Not Involving the Erection of a Building, the Carrying Out of Work, the Subdivision of Land or the Demolition of a Building or Work (Schedule 4, Part 2, Item 2.7)	\$379.30	\$0.00	\$379.30
Additional Planning Application Fees - Exhibition Administration Fees (as applicable)	\$65.50	\$0.00	\$65.50

continued on next page ... Page 38 of 45

		Year 25/26	
Name	Fee (excl. GST)	GST	Fee (incl. GST)
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION [continued]			
Additional Planning Application Fees - Record Retrieval Fees (applicable for records prior to 2016)	\$76.50	\$0.00	\$76.50
Additional Planning Application Fees - Additional Development Fee for use of Existing Development Erected without Required Consent	\$579.00	\$0.00	\$579.00
Lodgement of amended plans during DA assessment	\$500.00	\$0.00	\$500.00
Pre-Lodgement Meetings - First Meeting (up to 1 hour - no advice issued)			No Charge
SECTION 68 APPROVAL			
On-Site Sewerage Management System (OSSM) - Alteration to Existing Approval to Operate Existing OSSM	\$185.63	\$0.00	\$185.63
On-Site Sewerage Management System (OSSM) - Application for Approval to Operate Existing OSSM	\$185.63	\$0.00	\$185.63
On-Site Sewerage Management System (OSSM) - Registration of Existing Approved OSSM	\$96.25	\$0.00	\$96.25
On-Site Sewerage Management System (OSSM) - Compliance Certificate (Inspection)	\$220.00	\$0.00	\$220.0
On-Site Sewerage Management System (OSSM) - Application	\$484.00	\$0.00	\$484.0
On-Site Sewerage Management System (OSSM) - On-site Water Treatment System – Inspection of Existing Systems	\$220.00	\$0.00	\$220.0
nstall Moveable Dwelling (other than in a Caravan Park or Camping Ground) - Up to \$5,000	\$157.30	\$0.00	\$157.3
nstall Moveable Dwelling (other than in a Caravan Park or Camping Ground) - \$5,001 to \$100,000: Base Fee	\$407.55	\$0.00	\$407.5
Install Moveable Dwelling (other than in a Caravan Park or Camping Ground) \$5,001 to \$100,000: Additional Fee (per \$100 above \$5,000)	\$0.62	\$0.00	\$0.6
nstall Moveable Dwelling (other than in a Caravan Park or Camping Ground) - \$100,001 to \$250,000: Base Fee	\$657.80	\$0.00	\$657.8
nstall Moveable Dwelling (other than in a Caravan Park or Camping Ground) \$100,001 to \$250,000: Additional Fee (per \$100 above \$100,000)	\$0.33	\$0.00	\$0.3
nstall Moveable Dwelling (other than in a Caravan Park or Camping Ground) - More than \$250,001: Base Fee	\$1,101.10	\$0.00	\$1,101.1
nstall Moveable Dwelling (other than in a Caravan Park or Camping Ground) More than \$250,001: Additional Fee (per \$100 above \$250,000)	\$0.20	\$0.00	\$0.20
nstall Moveable Dwelling (other than in a Caravan Park or Camping Ground) - Inspection Fees (each)	\$245.70	\$0.00	\$245.70
nstall Moveable Dwelling (other than in a Caravan Park or Camping Ground) - Other	\$245.70	\$0.00	\$245.70
eg D2, De, D5, D6, E1, E2			
Caravan Parks, Camping Grounds & Manufactured Home Estates - Initial Application Fee for Approval to Operate (per site)	\$18.15	\$0.00	\$18.1
Minimum Fee \$70			
Caravan Parks, Camping Grounds & Manufactured Home Estates - Fee for Approval to Operate	\$600.00	\$0.00	\$600.00
Caravan Parks, Camping Grounds & Manufactured Home Estates - Re-Inspection due to Non-compliance at Initial inspection relating to Approval to Operate (per site)	\$33.00	\$0.00	\$33.00
Minimum Fee \$70			

Name	Fee (excl. GST)	Year 25/26 GST	Fee (incl. GST)
SECTION 68 APPROVAL [continued]			
Caravan Parks, Camping Grounds & Manufactured Home Estates - Renewal or Continuation of an Approval (per site)	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$10.00
Caravan Parks, Camping Grounds & Manufactured Home Estates - Application for Approval to Install a Manufactured Home, Removable Dwelling or Associated Structure	\$600.00	\$0.00	\$600.00
(S68 A1 Local Government Act 1993)			
Caravan Parks, Camping Grounds & Manufactured Home Estates - Certificate of Completion Final Inspection and Letter Allowing Occupation	\$245.70	\$0.00	\$245.70
Caravan Parks, Camping Grounds & Manufactured Home Estates - Inspections Relating to Section 68 A1 Approvals Additional Inspection Fee Additional Inspection Fee	\$245.70	\$0.00	\$245.70
Caravan Parks, Camping Grounds & Manufactured Home Estates - Re-Inspection fee for Non-Compliance	\$245.70	\$0.00	\$245.70
Caravan Parks, Camping Grounds & Manufactured Home Estates - Issuing Replacement Approval (Name of New Proprietor)	\$262.50	\$0.00	\$262.50
Caravan Parks, Camping Grounds & Manufactured Home Estates - Caravan Park/Manufactured Home Estate Final Inspection per Unit/Dwelling	\$245.70	\$0.00	\$245.70
Solid Fuel Heater: Application & Inspection on Completion w/Certificate	\$354.90	\$0.00	\$354.90
Plumbing and Drainage: Approval Permit (inc installation and operation of OSSM)	\$484.00	\$0.00	\$484.00
Includes Approval, One Inspection Fee and Compliance Certificate			
Plumbing and Drainage: Approval Permit (minor alterations and repairs)	\$139.75	\$0.00	\$139.75
Includes Approval, Inspections and Compliance Certificate Issue			
Plumbing and Drainage: Additional Inspection	\$215.00	\$0.00	\$215.00
For Inspections Relating to Approvals Under S68 LGA			
Construction Certificate: Objections to application of regulations and local policies (Section 82 LG Act 1993)	\$924.00	\$0.00	\$924.00
STRUCTURAL INSPECTION			
Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Risk Assessment Certificate: Standard Bushfire Assessment	\$1,818.18	\$181.82	\$2,000.00
BUILDING			
Inspection of Dwelling to be Relocated: Outside Council Area - Base Fee	\$250.00	\$0.00	\$250.00
Inspection of Dwelling to be Relocated: Outside Council Area PER HOUR	\$250.50	\$0.00	\$250.50
Inspection of Dwelling to be Relocated: within Council Area	\$250.00	\$0.00	\$250.00

continued on next page ... Page 40 of 45

	Ye	Year 25/26		
Name	Fee	GST	Fee	
	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)	
	-			

BUILDING [continued]

Inspection of Dwelling to be Relocated: Bond/Bank Guarantee	\$8,190.00	\$0.00	\$8,190.00
Critical Stage Inspection Fees (each) including Occupation Certificate Inspection	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$220.00
Critical Stage Inspection: Re-Inspection (each) including Occupation Certificate re-inspection	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$248.00
	,	,	
Occupation Certificate: Swimming Pool	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$220.00
Final Inspection			
Occupation Certificate: Council Register Swimming Pool on Owners Behalf (s30B(2))	\$9.09	\$0.91	\$10.00
Building Information Certificate: Copy of Building Certificate	\$55.00	\$0.00	\$55.00
Under Clause 262 EP&AR 2000			
Building Information Certificate: Class 1 or Class 10 Building	\$330.00	\$0.00	\$330.00
Each Dwelling Contained in the Building or any other Building on the Allotment, in accordance with EP&AR			
Inspection Fee	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Building Information Certificate - Class 1 or 10 (base amount + \$1.10 per m2 of floor area)	\$1.10	\$0.00	\$1.10
Building Information Certificate - Class 2-9	\$1,300.00	\$0.00	\$1,300.00
Building Information Certificate - Class 2-9 (base amount + \$0.10 per m2 of floor area)	\$0.10	\$0.00	\$0.10
Building Information Certificate: All Other Classes - Application relating to part of Building or without Floor Area	\$500.00	\$0.00	\$500.00
Building Information Certificate: All Other Classes - Additional Inspection Fee	\$141.96	\$0.00	\$141.96
Engage in a Trade or Business on Community Land Sec 68 D1: Application (e.g. footpath dining, display goods for sale, portable signage)	\$196.56	\$0.00	\$196.56
Includes One (1) Inspection Fee			
Engage in a Trade or Business on Community Land: Annual Review for Existing Approval	\$54.60	\$0.00	\$54.60

	Year 25/26		
Name	Fee	GST	Fee
	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION

CULVERT CONSTRUCTION

Note: Additional Access will be Double the Rates Below. Additional Width At Cost

Note: Additional Access will be Double the Rates Below. Additional Width At Cost				
Culverts for Rural Property Access - First Access		Price o	n Application	
Culverts for Urban Property Access (incl. Headwalls) - First Access		Price on Application		
CROSSING - IRRIGATION				
Irrigation Supply: Road Opening Permit	\$163.80	\$0.00	\$163.80	
Irrigation Supply: Road Opening Application	\$148.91	\$14.89	\$163.80	
Irrigation Supply: Road Opening Security Deposit (refundable on inspection & clearance by Council)	\$5,460.00	\$0.00	\$5,460.00	
ROADS AND FOOTPATHS				
Road Closure Permit: Administration Fee	\$620.55	\$0.00	\$620.55	
Roads Act: Inspection Fee (per visit)	\$164.00	\$0.00	\$164.00	
Roads Act: Section 125 - Outdoor Dining Permit, Section 138 - Driveways & Crossover Permit, Section 139 - Road Opening Permit. Note: Road Opening Permit may also fall under Section 138.				
Roads Act: Permit Fee	\$164.00	\$0.00	\$164.00	
Roads Act: Section 125 - Outdoor Dining Permit, Section 138 - Driveways & Crossover Permit, Section 139 - Road Opening Permit. Note: Road Opening Permit may also fall under Section 138.				
Restoration of Footpath Opening		С	ost plus 10%	
Seal or Asphalt or Concrete (Quote for other surfaces other than the abovementioned)				
Footpath Opening: Traffic Guidance Scheme	\$496.36	\$49.64	\$546.00	

SALES & SERVICES

Rural Addressing Post: Supply only	\$268.05	\$26.80	\$294.85
------------------------------------	----------	---------	----------

Fee

COMMERCIAL SERVICES

PRIVATE WORKS

Aggregate (per cubic metre loaded)	\$188.64	\$18.86	\$207.50
Crushed Rock (per cubic metre loaded)	\$178.68	\$17.87	\$196.55
Concrete Sand (per cubic metre loaded)	\$103.64	\$10.36	\$114.00
Red Sand/Garden Loam – per cubic metre loaded	\$90.91	\$9.09	\$100.00
Sand Bags (per unit)	\$1.73	\$0.17	\$1.90
Sand / Gravel (Prior Stream Gravel) (per cubic metre)	\$15.91	\$1.59	\$17.50
Plant Hire: Grader Heavy (per hour)	\$234.55	\$23.45	\$258.00
Plant Hire: Grader & Laser (per hour)	\$248.18	\$24.82	\$273.00
Plant Hire: Crane-Chamberlain Proline (per hour)	\$252.95	\$25.30	\$278.25
Plant Hire: Roller - Large (per hour)	\$234.55	\$23.45	\$258.00
Plant Hire: Backhoe Loader (per hour)	\$264.55	\$26.45	\$291.00
Plant Hire: Excavator - Mini (per hour)	\$168.18	\$16.82	\$185.00
Plant Hire: Tractor (per hour)	\$209.09	\$20.91	\$230.00
Plant Hire: Attached Implements – Linkage only (per hour)	\$59.55	\$5.95	\$65.50
Plant Hire: Attached Implements – Linkage & PTO (per hour)	\$69.50	\$6.95	\$76.45
Plant Hire: Mowers: Tractor/Slasher (per hour)	\$286.36	\$28.64	\$315.00
Plant Hire: Low Loader & Truck – Travelling (per hour)	\$186	per hour Plus	\$6.60 per km
Plant Hire: Truck: 5 - 7 tonne (per hour)	\$153.68	\$15.37	\$169.05
Plant Hire: Confined Space Trailer - with 2 operators (per hour)	\$273.00	\$27.30	\$300.30
Plant Hire: Loader (per hour)	\$184.23	\$18.42	\$202.65
Plant Hire: Road Reclaimer (per day)	\$6,272.73	\$627.27	\$6,900.00
Plant Hire: Sewer Jetting Machine (2 operators) (per hour)	\$397.09	\$39.71	\$436.80
Plant Hire: Truck Haulage - Truck only (per hour)	\$187.27	\$18.73	\$206.00
Plant Hire: Truck Haulage - w/Trailer (per hour)	\$268.18	\$26.82	\$295.00
Plant Hire: Water Truck (per hour)	\$198.55	\$19.85	\$218.40
Plant Hire: Stand-down & Transportation (other than self-propelled)	Stand down or transportation rates (other than self propelled) will be 50% of the corresponding rates for each plant item.		

		Year 25/26		
Name	Fee	GST	Fee	
	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)	

PRIVATE WORKS [continued]

Plant Hire: Miscellaneous Plant	Price on Application
Plant Hire: Additional Cost for after hours (per hour)	Additional 100% of Standard Rate
Plant Hire: Mowing of Allotments	Price on Application

	Year 25/26		
Name	Fee	GST	Fee
	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

RATES & ANNUAL CHARGES

Please refer to Revenue Policy for General Rates and Annual Utility Charges